Disposal -
Reimbursements -
Capital increase/ (decrease) 495
Securities revaluation (8.468)
Balance as at 31 December 2012 99.718

SG Issuer
Société Anonyme

(Formerly « Société Générale d’Arbitrage et de Participations Luxembourg S.A. »)

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
As at 31 December 2012

34

22. IFRS first time adoption

This is the first year that the Company has presented its financial statements under IFRS. The following
disclosures are required in the year of transition.

The last financial statements prepared under Luxembourg legal and regulatory requirements were issued
for the year ended 31 December 2011 and the date of transition to IFRS was therefore 1 January 2011.

The adoption of the international financial reporting standards had as a consequence to the comparative
figures of the Company changes in the classification. Under the previous GAAP, the Company had
adopted the fair value measurement for its financial instruments, therefore there was no impact resulting
from valuation considerations.

The reconciliation of equity as of 1 January 2011 is presented below:

Previous GAAP
Effect of transition to
IFRS IFRS

Cash and cash equivalents 6.084 (427) 5.657
Financial assets measured at fair value through
profit or loss 1.333.889 38.352 1.372.241
Loans and receivables 166.296 (72.624) 93.672
Current tax assets - 27 27
Other assets 1.655 (600) 1.055
Total assets 1.507.924 (35.272) 1.472.652

Financial l iabil ities at amortised cost 707.697 (37.940) 669.757
Financial l iabil ities measured at fair value
through profit and loss 669.335 4.167 673.502
Other l iabil ities 62.274 (1.499) 60.775
Total liabilities 1.439.306 (35.272) 1.404.034

Share Capital 50.000 - 50.000
Legal reserve 4.376 - 4.376
Other reserves 3.846 - 3.846
Retained earnings 1 - 1
Profit for the financial year 10.395 - 10.395
Total equity 68.618 - 68.618

Total equity and liabilities 1.507.924 (35.272) 1.472.652

SG Issuer
Société Anonyme

(Formerly « Société Générale d’Arbitrage et de Participations Luxembourg S.A. »)

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
As at 31 December 2012

35

22. IFRS first time adoption (continued)

The reconciliation of equity as of 1 January 2012 is presented below:

The reconciliation of profit for the financial year ended 31 December 2011 is presented as follows:

Under previous GAAP, a cash flow statement was not required to be disclosed in the financial statements
and therefore a reconciliation of the cash flow statement is not presented in these financial statements,
as permitted by IFRS.

Previous GAAP
Effect of transition to
IFRS IFRS

Cash and cash equivalents 5.371 (2.218) 3.153
Financial assets measured at fair value through
profit or loss 1 1.078 1.079
Loans and receivables 58.312 1.389 59.701
Current tax assets - 66 66
Other assets 7.563 (2.534) 5.029
Total assets 71.247 (2.219) 69.028

Financial l iabil ities at amortised cost 2.218 (1.989) 229
Financial l iabil ities measured at fair value
through profit and loss - 145 145
Other l iabil ities 2.472 (375) 2.097
Total liabilities 4.690 (2.219) 2.471

Share Capital 50.000 - 50.000
Legal reserve 4.896 - 4.896
Other reserves 6.087 - 6.087
Retained earnings 1 - 1
Profit for the financial year 5.573 - 5.573
Total equity 66.557 - 66.557

Total equity and liabilities 71.247 (2.219) 69.028

Previous GAAP
Effect of transition to
IFRS IFRS

Interest income 4.269 - 4.269
Commission income 86 - 86
Net gain from financial instruments through profit
and loss 17.273 (1.793) 15.480
Total revenue 21.628 (1.793) 19.835

Interest expenses (13.422) 1.928 (11.494)
Commission expenses (216) - (216)
Personnel expenses (307) (83) (390)
Other operating charges (2.123) (52) (2.175)
Total expenses (16.068) 1.793 (14.275)

Profit before tax 5.560   - 5.560
Income tax income/ (expenses) 13   - 13
Profit for the year 5.573   - 5.573

Other comprehensive income for the year -   -   -
Total comprehensive income for the year 5.573   -   5.573

SG Issuer
Société Anonyme

(Formerly « Société Générale d’Arbitrage et de Participations Luxembourg S.A. »)

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
As at 31 December 2012

36

23. Subsequent event